# OP \$40,00 1236934

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

#### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Clifford Charles Shone	05/20/2009
Conrad Padraig Quinn	07/28/2009
Keith Alan Foster	05/20/2009
John Chaddock	05/20/2009
Phillip Marks	05/20/2009
J. Mark Sutton	05/20/2009
Patrick Stancombe	05/20/2009
Jonathan Wayne	09/30/2009

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Syntaxin, Ltd.
Street Address:	Barton Lane
Internal Address:	Units 4-10, The Quadrant
City:	Abingdon, Oxon
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	OX14 3YS

Name:	Health Protection Agency
Street Address:	Porton Down
City:	Salisbury, Wiltshire
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12369341

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-5146

PATENT REEL: 023333 FRAME: 0268

500981484

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-233-7000

Email: ipdocket@mmmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: MORRIS MANNING MARTIN LLP
Address Line 1: 3343 PEACHTREE ROAD, NE
Address Line 2: 1600 ATLANTA FINANCIAL CENTER

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 21027/69289

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher W. Raimund

**Total Attachments: 8** 

source=Signed\_Assignment#page1.tif source=Signed\_Assignment#page2.tif source=Signed\_Assignment#page3.tif source=Signed\_Assignment#page4.tif source=Signed\_Assignment#page5.tif source=Signed\_Assignment#page6.tif source=Signed\_Assignment#page7.tif source=Signed\_Assignment#page8.tif

#### MORRIS, MANNING & MARTIN, LLP

### ASSIGNMENT OF AN APPLICATION

710/08/700**cket no.** 21027/69289

PRET HAMED INVENTOR

Clifford Charles SHONE

(neconality), CH 181838 HORASI 1994, 2.1

12/369,341

	WHE	XE	AS.	I/we,
--	-----	----	-----	-------

REC	OMBINANT	TOXIN FRAGMENTS
which is entitled:		
U.S. Application Serial Number		12/369,341 ,
Letters Patent of the United States on	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Sebruary 11, 2009 .
		nents for which I/we filed an application for
Jonathan Wayne	, residing at	42 Ramlease Drive, Salisbury, Wiltshire GB SP2 9PA
Patrick Stancombe	, residing at	5 Milford Hill, Salisbury, Wiltshire GB Sp1 2QX
J. Mark Sutton	, residing at	c/o Health Protection Agency, Porton Down, Salisbury, Wiltshire GB
Purisip Marks Philip Pr	, residing at	52 Ramlease Drive, Salisbury, Wiltshire GB SP2 9PA,
John Chaddock	, residing at	c/o Syntaxin Ltd., Units 4-10, The Quadrant, Abingdon, Oxon GB OX14 3YS
Keith Alan Foster	, residing at	c/o Syntaxin Ltd., Units 4-10, The Quadrant, Abingdon, Oxon GB OX14 3YS
Conrad Padraig Quinn	, residing at	1662 Morning Crest Lane, Lilburn GA 30047
Clifford Charles Shone	, residing at	c/o Health Protection Agency, Porton Down, Salisbury, Wiltshire GB SP4 0JG

(Title of the Invention)

AND WHEREAS

Syntaxin, Ltd.

having an office and place of business at

Units 4-10, The Quadrant, Barton Lane, Abingdon, Oxon, UK

and

Health Protection Agency

having an office and place of business at

Porton Down, Salisbury, Wiltshire, UK

(hereinafter "Assignees") are each desirous of acquiring an equal share of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW TENEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto each of said Assignees, their successors or assigns, an equal share of the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom,

Assignment of an Application U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/369,341 Page 2 of 3

and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignees as the assignees of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignees, their successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignees, their successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignees, their successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignees, their successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm Merchant & Gould, P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

DATE  28th July 2009  DATE	(Signature of Clifford Charles Shone)  (Signature of Conrad Padraig Quinn)
DATE	(Signature of Keith Alan Foster)
DATE	(Signature of John Chaddock)

Assignment of an Application
U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/369,341
Page 2 of 3

and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignees as the assignees of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignees, their successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignees, their successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignees, their successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignees, their successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm Merchant & Gould, P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

DATE	(Signature of Clifford Charles Shone)
DATE	(Signature of Conrad Padraig Quinn)
20 May 2009	2755
DATE	(Signature of Keith Alan Foster)
20 May 2009	Madded
DATE	(Signature of John Chaddock)

Assignment of an Application U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/369,341 Page 3 of 3

20 May 2009	Jan
DATE	(Signature of Marks Philip)
DATE	(Signature of J. Mark Sutton)
20 May 2009 DATE	(Signature of Patrick Stancombe)
	(mgname of rance diancombe)
DATE	(Signature of Ionathan Warms)

Assignment of an Application U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/369,341 Page 2 of 3

and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignees as the assignees of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignees, their successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignees, their successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignees, their successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignees, their successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm Merchant & Gould, P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

20 May 2009	Clan
DATE	(Signature of Clifford Charles Shone)
DATE	(Signature of Conrad Padraig Quinn)
DATE	(Signature of Keith Alan Foster)
DATE	(Signature of John Chaddock)

Assignment of an Application	
U.S. Patent Application Serial No.	12/369,341
Page 3 of 3	

DATE	(Signature of Marks Philip)
20 May 2009	or site.
DATE	(Signature of J. Mark Sutton)
DATE	(Signature of Red. 1 Sec. 1)
DATE	(Signature of Patrick Stancombe)
	(Signature of Ionathan Wayne

#### MORRIS, MANNING & MARTIN, LLP

## ASSIGNMENT OF AN APPLICATION

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.

21027/69289

FIRST NAMED INVENTOR

#### **Clifford Charles SHONE**

U.S. APPLICATION SERIAL NO. (If known)

12/369,341

WHEREAS, I/we,			
Clifford Charles Shone	, residing at	c/o Health Protection Agency, Porton Down, Salisbury, Wiltshire GB SP4 0JG	
Conrad Padraig Quinn	, residing at	1662 Morning Crest Lane, Lilburn GA 30047 ,	
Keith Alan Foster	residing at	c/o Syntaxin Ltd., Units 4-10, The Quadrant, Abingdon, Oxon GB OX14 3YS	
John Chaddock	, residing at	c/o Syntaxin Ltd., Units 4-10, The Quadrant, Abingdon, Oxon GB OX14 3YS	
Marks Philip	residing at	52 Ramlease Drive, Salisbury, Wiltshire GB SP2 9PA,	
J. Mark Sutton	, residing at	c/o Health Protection Agency, Porton Down, Salisbury, Wiltshire GB	<b>4</b> .
Patrick Stancombe	, residing at	5 Milford Hill, Salisbury, Wiltshire GB Spl 2QX ,	Inant-
Jonathan Wayne	, residing at	42 Ramicase Drive, Salisbury, Wiltshire GB SP2 9PA, Wildows Form, Stelling Minnis, Conferbury, Kent, Gents for which I/we filed an application for	130/07/07
Letters Patent of the United States on U.S. Application Serial Number which is entitled:		7ebruary 11, 2009 , 12/369,341 ,	
The state of the s	COMBINANT	TOXIN FRAGMENTS	
1000		the Invention)	
AND WHEREAS	<u>\$</u>	Syntaxin, Ltd.	
having an office and place of business	s at <u>Units 4</u>	-10, The Quadrant, Barton Lane, Abingdon, Oxon, UK	
and <u>H</u>	Iealth Protection	Agency	
having an office and place of busines	s at	Porton Down, Salisbury, Wiltshire, UK	
		ng an equal share of the entire right, title and interest in and	
to said inventions, improvements and	application and	in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;	
		ern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of	
One Dollar and other good and valua	ble consideration	ns, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby	

acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto

application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom,

each of said Assignees, their successors or assigns, an equal share of the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the

Assignment of an Application U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/369,341 Page 3 of 3

**RECORDED: 10/06/2009** 

DATE	(Signature of Marks Philip)
DATE	(Signature of J. Mark Sutton)
DATE	(Signature of Patrick Stancombe)
30/09/09 DATE	(\$ignature of Jonathan Wayne)